system, calculated using the AMDTreat computer software tool (“AMDTreat”) of the 

United States Department of Interior’s Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and 

Enforcement. 

15. The revised capital cost to construct the modified D-14 Treatment System, 

as calculated using AMDTreat, is eleven thousand seven hundred sixty-seven dollars 

($11,767.00).  

16. In order to calculate the amount necessary to fully fund the Forcey Coal 

Trust as a result of the modifications to the D-14 Treatment System, the Department and 

Forcey Coal have agreed to use actual operation and maintenance costs from past and

[...]

Trust as a result of the modifications to the D-14 Treatment System, the Department and 

Forcey Coal have agreed to use recapitalization cost data generated by OSM’s AMDTreat 

software tool.  According to AMDTreat, the present value of recapitalization costs for the 

modified D-14 Treatment System is eighteen thousand nine hundred sixty-four dollars 

($18,964.00).  The AMDTreat Recapitalization Cost worksheet and schedule for the D-14 

Treatment System are attached as Exhibit C-6.    

18. In order to calculate the amount necessary to fully fund the portion of the 

Forcey Coal Trust that addresses the modified D-14 Treatment System, the parties agree

[...]

copy of the executed Contractual Consent of Landowner form with evidence of its 

recordation in Clearfield County is attached as Exhibit D-3.     

25. The estimated capital cost to construct the D-7 Treatment System, as 

calculated using AMDTreat is eighteen thousand one hundred ninety-seven dollars 

($18,197.00). 

26. In order to calculate the amount necessary to fully fund the Forcey Coal 

Trust as a result of the addition of the D-7 Treatment System, the Department and Forcey 

Coal have agreed to use actual operation and maintenance costs from past operation of

[...]

Rate $33.50/sample $35/hr.    

Annual Cost $1,264 $796 $579 N/A N/A 

Based on actual operation and maintenance costs from past operations and AMDTreat 

cost estimates, the current annual cost of operating and maintaining the D-7 Treatment 

System is two thousand six hundred thirty-nine dollars ($2,639.00). The AMDTreat cost 

estimates are attached as Exhibit D-4. 

27. In order to calculate the amount necessary to fully fund the Forcey Coal 

Trust as a result of the addition of the D-7 Treatment System, the Department and Forcey 

Coal have agreed to use recapitalization cost data generated by AMDTreat.  According to 

AMDTreat, the present value of recapitalization costs for the D-7 Treatment System is 

twenty-six thousand four hundred thirty-two dollars ($26,432.00).  The AMDTreat 

Recapitalization Cost worksheet and schedule for the D-7 Treatment System are attached 

as Exhibit D-5 

28. In order to calculate the amount necessary to fully fund the portion of the 

Forcey Coal Trust that addresses the D-7 Treatment System, the parties agree that the 

present value of a trust to cover Forcey Coal’s treatment liability for the D-7 Discharge is 

eighty-eight thousand nine hundred twenty dollars and eight cents ($88,920.08).  This 

sum constitutes the current present value of the estimated future operation and 

maintenance costs; the current present value of the estimated future recapitalization costs; 

and the current present value of the estimated future liability insurance costs for the D-7

[...]

of the executed Consent to Right of Entry forms with evidence of their recordation in 

Clearfield County is attached as Exhibit E-4.     

Post-Mining Treatment Trust  

12. The estimated capital cost to construct the P-4 Treatment System, as 

calculated using AMDTreat, is three thousand six hundred sixty-seven dollars 

($3,667.00).  

13. In order to calculate the amount necessary to fully fund the Forcey Coal 

Trust as a result of the addition of the P-4 Treatment System, the Department and Forcey 

Coal have agreed to use actual operation and maintenance costs from past operation of

[...]

In order to calculate the amount necessary to fully fund Forcey Coal Trust, 

the Department and Forcey Coal have agreed to use recapitalization cost data generated 

by AMDTreat.  According to AMDTreat, the present value of recapitalization costs for 

the P-4 Treatment System is one thousand eight hundred eighty-six dollars ($1,886.00).  

The AMDTreat Recapitalization Cost worksheet and schedule for the P-4 Treatment 

System is attached as Exhibit E-6.  

15. In order to calculate the amount necessary to fully fund the portion of the 

Forcey Coal Trust that addresses the P-4 Treatment System, the parties agree that the 

present value of a trust to cover treatment liability for the P-4 Discharge is forty-six 

thousand eight hundred fifty-seven dollars and seventy cents ($46,857.70).  This sum 

constitutes the current present value of the estimated future operation and maintenance 

costs; the current present value of the estimated future recapitalization costs; and the 

current present value of the estimated future liability insurance costs for the P-4